



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8990/2024

VICKY

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Dwarka Sawale, Advocate

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI THROUGH PS CHANKYAPURI
DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for the State
with Mr. Daljeet Singh, Advocate
SI Ritika PS Chankya Puri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

% **18.11.2024**

CRL.M.A. 34406/2024 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 8990/2024

1. This petition is filed seeking quashing of FIR No.17/2019, registered at P.S. Chanakyapuri, Delhi under Section 363 IPC, basis compromise arrived at between petitioner and respondent no.2 *vide* compromise deed dated 23rd September 2024, which is on record of this Court. As per the said compromise, the petitioner and respondent no.2 have settled their disputes and are now living together as a married couple.
2. Charge sheet was filed under Sections 363/366/376 IPC and Section 6 POCSO.
3. Counsel for petitioner seeks liberty to place on record, certain documents, in support of his plea.



4. Issue notice.
5. APP for State accepts notice.
6. APP for the State, however, objects to quashing of this petition and wishes to place on record, certain decisions of the Supreme Court, to canvass his objection, as also to place on record, testimony of prosecutrix which stands recorded. Allowed.
7. Status report be also filed before the next date of hearing.
8. List on 24th January 2025.
9. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2024/sm/kp